ETAS ID: TM507489

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SPIGIT, INC.		01/24/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION	
Street Address:	245 PARK AVENUE	
Internal Address:	44TH FLOOR	
City:	NEW YORK	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10167	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MARYLAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5413193	CROWDCAST
Registration Number:	4222387	KINDLING
Registration Number:	4336185	RAPIDSPIGIT
Registration Number:	4045390	SPIGIT
Registration Number:	5545410	SPIGIT IGNITE
Registration Number:	4913290	
Registration Number:	4225152	SPIGITENGAGE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3105572193

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 310-557-2900

Email: klathrop@proskauer.com PROSKAUER ROSE LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 2029 CENTURY PARK EAST, SUITE 2400

Address Line 2: C/O KIMBERLEY A. LATHROP

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 11668.224 Second Lien

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kimberley A. Lathrop

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006540 FRAME: 0061 900483034

SIGNATURE:	/Kimberley A. Lathrop/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/28/2019	
Total Attachments: 8		
source=Planview - Spigit 2L TMSA (E	xecution)#page1.tif	
source=Planview - Spigit 2L TMSA (Execution)#page2.tif		
source=Planview - Spigit 2L TMSA (E	xecution)#page3.tif	
source=Planview - Spigit 2L TMSA (E	xecution)#page4.tif	
source=Planview - Spigit 2L TMSA (E	xecution)#page5.tif	
source=Planview - Spigit 2L TMSA (E	xecution)#page6.tif	
source=Planview - Spigit 2L TMSA (E	xecution)#page7.tif	
source=Planview - Spigit 2L TMSA (E	xecution)#page8.tif	

NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING HEREIN TO THE CONTRARY, THE LIEN AND SECURITY INTEREST GRANTED TO THE COLLATERAL AGENT PURSUANT TO OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT, THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT, AND THE EXERCISE OF ANY RIGHT OR REMEDY BY THE COLLATERAL AGENT HEREUNDER ARE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT DATED AS OF JANUARY 27, 2017 (AS AMENDED, RESTATED, SUPPLEMENTED OTHERWISE MODIFIED FROM TIME TO OR TIME. "INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT"), BETWEEN ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, AS THE FIRST LIEN AGENT, ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, AS THE SECOND LIEN AGENT AND THE OTHER PARTIES THERETO. IN THE EVENT OF ANY CONFLICT BETWEEN THE TERMS OF THE INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT AND THIS AGREEMENT. THE **TERMS** OF THE INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT **SHALL** CONTROL.

GRANT OF

SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS (this "Agreement"), effective as of January 24, 2019 is made by the persons signatory hereto or hereafter made a party hereto (the "Grantors" and each a "Grantor"), in favor of ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Maryland corporation ("Ares"), located at 245 Park Avenue, 44th Floor, New York, NY 10167, as collateral agent acting for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below) (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Second Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of January 27, 2017 (as may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among (i) PROJECT TESLA MERGER SUB INC., a Delaware corporation ("Merger Sub" or "Initial Borrower"), (ii) PHNTM HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings", and following the Merger as successor to Merger Sub by operation of law and following the Borrower Assumption, together with the Initial Borrower and each other Person party thereto that is designated as a Borrower from time to time, the "Borrowers", and each a "Borrower"), (iii) PROJECT TESLA HOLDING CORP., a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), the direct parent of (x) prior to the Merger, Merger Sub, and (y) following the Merger, Holdings, as a Guarantor, (iv) Subsidiaries of Parent signatory thereto as guarantors, (v) the lenders from time to time party thereto (each a "Lender" and, collectively, the "Lenders"), and Ares, as administrative agent for the Lenders and as the Collateral Agent, the Lenders have severally agreed to make loans and other financial accommodations to the Borrowers upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantors and certain other affiliates of the Grantors have executed and delivered the Security Pledge Agreement, dated as of January 27, 2017, in favor of the Collateral Agent (as may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Pledge Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Pledge Agreement, each Grantor pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of its Intellectual Property constituting Collateral, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Pledge Agreement and in furtherance thereof, each Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans and other financial accommodations to the Borrowers pursuant to the Credit Agreement, each Grantor agrees with the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, as follows:

SECTION 1: <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Credit Agreement or the Security Pledge Agreement and used herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement or the Security Pledge Agreement, as applicable.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. Each Grantor hereby pledges and grants a continuing security interest in, and a right of setoff against, Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Trademarks owned by such Grantor and constituting Collateral, including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"), to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to secure payment, performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) and observance of the Secured Obligations. For the avoidance of doubt, pursuant to the Security Pledge Agreement, it is acknowledged and agreed that any "intent-to-use" application for a trademark registration or any other application for a trademark registration that would otherwise be deemed invalidated, cancelled or abandoned due to the grant of a security interest thereon shall not be deemed Collateral or Trademark Collateral unless and until such time as the grant of such security interest will not affect the validity of such application for trademark registration.

SECTION 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by each Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in connection with the Security Pledge Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Security Pledge Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 4. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. Each Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Security Pledge Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set

forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Security Pledge Agreement, the terms of the Security Pledge Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

SECTION 6. Intercreditor Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement and the terms of this Agreement, the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement shall govern and control. NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING HEREIN TO THE CONTRARY, PRIOR TO THE DISCHARGE OF FIRST LIEN OBLIGATIONS (AS SUCH TERM IS DEFINED IN THE INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT). THE REQUIREMENTS OF **THIS AGREEMENT** OT DELIVER (OR REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY HEREUNDER TO THE EXTENT THAT IT WOULD HAVE THE EFFECT OF REQUIRING DELIVERY) PLEDGED STOCK, PLEDGED NOTES AND ANY CERTIFICATES, INSTRUMENTS OR DOCUMENTS IN RELATION THERETO (INCLUDING ANY ENDORSEMENTS RELATED THERETO) TO THE COLLATERAL AGENT OR ANY OBLIGATION WITH RESPECT TO THE DELIVERY, TRANSFER OR CONTROL WITH RESPECT TO ANY COLLATERAL SHALL BE DEEMED SATISFIED (OR, IN THE CASE OF ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY HEREUNDER, SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE TRUE) BY THE DELIVERY OR TRANSFER TO, OR CONTROL BY, THE FIRST LIEN AGENT (AS SUCH TERM IS DEFINED IN THE INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT) AS BAILEE FOR THE COLLATERAL AGENT.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

SPIGIT, INC.,

a Delaware corporation,

as a Grantor

Name: Todd Sanders

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (Second Lien)]

ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Maryland corporation, as Collateral Agent

Bv:

Name: Sen Fitzgerald

Title:

Anthorized Signalety

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (Second Lien)]

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications

MARK	COUNTRY	STATUS	DATE FILED	APPLN. NO.	PUBL. DATE	REG. DATE	REG. NO.
CROWDCAST	United States of America	Registered	Mar 13, 2015	86/562,905	May 9, 2017	Feb 27, 2018	5413193
KINDLING	United States of America	Registered	Jul 28, 2010	85/094,526	Aug 2, 2011	Oct 9, 2012	4222387
RAPIDSPIGIT	United States of America	Registered	Apr. 30, 2012	85/612,417	Jul 10, 2012	May 14, 2013	4336185
SPIGIT	United States of America	Registered	Apr 1, 2011	85/283,710	Aug 9, 2011	Oct 25, 2011	4045390
SPIGIT IGNITE	United States of America	Registered	Jan 18, 2018	87/760,494	Jun 5, 2018	Aug 21, 2018	5545410
Spigit Logo Design	United States of America	Registered	Jul 31, 2015	86/711,617	Dec 22, 2015	Mar 8, 2016	4913290
SPIGITENGAGE	United States of America	Registered	Feb 23, 2012	85/551,341	Jul 31, 2012	Oct 16, 2012	4225152

Domain Names

20111111
cceideas.com
covantaspark.com
crowdcast.com
crowdcast.net
cthreeevents.com
gospigit.com
ideameter.com
onepwc.co.uk
onepwc.com
onepwc.net
onepwc.org
perceptionmarkets.info
perceptionmarkets.org
predictionpoint.com
spigit.co.nz
spigit.co.uk
spigit.com
spigit.eu
spigit.me
spigit.mobi
spigit.org
spigit.us
spigitcorp.com
spigitdemo.com

spigiticons.com
spigiticon.com
spigitinc.com
spigitinctest.com
spigitsp.com
spigitspdemo.com
spigitsummit.com
spigitsummit.com
spigjam.com
tryicon.com
kindlingapp.com
kindlingapp.com.au
kindlingheartsstartups.com
kindlinglovesstartups.com
kindlingspark.com

kindlingtest.com

RECORDED: 01/28/2019

3